T 7 scries
Configuration &

Field Calibration
Handbook

Certificate No Q/09760



=l
& series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

Issue 1

17/09/05
Part Number: 67160

GMI welcomes comments on all our publications.
Your comments can be of great value in helping us
to improve our customer publications. Please send
any comments that you have to our Sales
Department at GMI. Contact details are provided
inside the back cover of this handbook.

Instrument Service / Repair contact details are also
provided inside the back cover of this handbook.

Copyright © Gas Measurement Instruments Ltd 2005



COPYRIGHT

COPYRIGHT

This User Handbook is copyright of Gas Measurement Instruments Ltd (GMI) and
the information contained within, is for use only with GT series instruments.
Reproduction, in whole or in part, including utilisation in machines capable of
reproduction or retrieval without written permission of Gas Measurement Instruments
Ltd is prohibited. Reverse engineering is not permitted.

LIABILITY

Every care has been taken in the preparation of this document, but GMI Ltd do not
accept any responsibility for errors or omissions and their consequences. Information
inthis document is subject to change without notice. This document does not constitute
a specification or basis for a contract. Your statutory rights under law are not affected.

MODIFICATION NOTICES

GMl aim to notify customers of relevant changes in the product operation and maintain
this manual up to date. In view of the policy of continuous product improvement there
may be operational differences between the latest product and this manual.

This Handbook is an important part of the GT series product. Please note the
following points:

. It should be kept with the instrument for the life of the product.
. Amendments should be attached.

. This Handbook should be passed on to any subsequent owner/user of the
instrument.

. Although every care is taken in the preparation of this Handbook it does not
constitute a specification for the instrument.

SOFTWARE

Software supplied on EPROM or similar device for use in a particular product, may
only be used in that product and may not be copied without the written permission of
Gas Measurement Instruments Ltd. Reproduction or disassembly of such embodied
programmes or algorithms is prohibited. Ownership of such software is not
transferable and GMI Ltd does not warrant that the operation of the software will be
error free or that the software will meet the customer’s requirements.

DISPOSAL ADVICE

When no longer in use, dispose of the instrument carefully and with respect for the
environment. GMI will dispose of the instrument without charge if returned to the
factory.



2
( ; 77‘ .
P series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION



REVISION RECORD

Date Issue

17/09/2005 1

Description Of
Change

New Handbook



4
y 4 / .
Q’ /7 series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION



CONTENTS

COPYRIGHT ..ot i
LIABILITY oo i
MODIFICATIONNOTICES ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiccc e i
SOFTWARE ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiic e i

DISPOSALADVICE

REVISIONRECORD .........ccoooviiiiiiii, v

INTRODUCTION ... 1

SWITCHINSTRUMENT ON/OFF ................ 3
1.1 INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION ...
1.2 BATTERY STATUS ......coooviiirriinnrisecrcecnni,
1.3 TIMEAND DATE .......ccoooooirinniinniienceeen 5
1.4 CALIBRATIONDUE DATE ..........coooooiiimmiirnnne. 6
1.5 SERVICE DUE DATE ........oooooiimoiirnicrercccncs 12

1.6 SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT OFF

FIELD CALIBRATION .........cccoooiiiiiiinin,
2.1 SWITCHTHE INSTRUMENT ON

2.2 ENTERCALIBRATIONMENU ..........ccccooviinnn.




=
- ¥ series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

2.3 ZEROALLRANGES ..........cccciiiiiiiiiicne
2.4 CALIBRATE ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccc
2.5 ACCEPT CALIBRATION .....
2.6 NEXT CALIBRATION DUE

ALARM CONFIGURATION ... 35
3.1 SWITCHTHE INSTRUMENTON ....................... 36
3.2 ENTERALARMS MENU ... ... 38
3.3 ALARM OPTIONS .......ccooovimmiriimeriniriennerea 42
3.3.3 MULE oo 43
3.4 LELALARMS .......coooviiiiiiiinmiiinniencicecen 43
3.5 OXYGENALARMS ......ccoooooiiviiinniincriianni. 45
3.6 TOXIC GASALARMS ........ccooooooiiviiniriiannii. 47
SETDEFAULTS ...
4.1 SWITCHTHE INSTRUMENTON ...
4.2 ENTERDEFAULTMENU ........cooooviiirrirrrinnnens
CLOCKCONFIGURATION .........................
5.1 SWITCHING THE INSTRUMENTON ...
5.2 ENTERCLOCKMENU ........ccccoccoomviimniriinnninne.
INDEX ... I

Vi



INTRODUCTION

This handbook allows Field Calibration (Chapter 2), Alarm
Configuration (Chapter 3), Set Defaults (Chapter 4) and
Clock Configuration (Chapter 5) to be carried out without
the use of additional equipment such as PC’s or tools.



CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

The instrument must be switched on in Menu mode, as
detailed in each of the procedures (Chapters 2 to 5).

A code must be entered before any of the instrument
settings can be altered.

To avoid repeating the warm up sequence in each
procedure, Chapter 1 details the ‘Switch the instrument
ON / OFF’ operation.

The procedures, detailed in Chapters 2 to 5, show the
GMI factory default settings. When each screen is
accessed, the current setting is ‘highlighted’ on the
instrument display.

These settings can be altered as detailed in the following
procedures (Chapters 2 to 5).

The bottom line of the instrument display may indicate
button press options. For example, to select ‘Yes’ from
the following screen option, you would press the RH
(PUMP) button. To select ‘No’, the LH (INVERT) button
would be pressed.

M
S

(a1
Z Dem
- c@;m
] Ee
Zz Om
= MO
m oom
=

o

MO TES

The principle of selecting any one of three options on the
bottom line of the instrument display by pressing either
LH, CENTRE or RH buttons is used throughout the
operation, configuration and field calibration of this
instrument.



1

SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

To switch the instrument ON in fresh air:

*  Press and hold the RH (PUMP ) button @ for one
second.

SWITCH
INSTRUMENT
On

Fig. 1.1 Switch ON

The instrument begins its 30 second warm-up routine
with a GT instrument type display, shown in Fig. 1.2.

(GT 42 instrument type shown in example).



' 2 /ser/'es CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

During the warm-up cycle, a countdown timer appears in
the top right hand corner of the display.

The display backlight illuminates and remains ON during
warm-up.

When the warm-up cycle is complete, the screen light
automatically switches OFF.

e

Fig. 1.2 GT Model

1.1 INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION

During the warm-up cycle, the instrument display identifies
the model, serial number, software version and battery
status information as shown in Fig. 1.3:

1 7]
GMI GT-—-SERIES
SERIAL OQOODEEE
VERSIONW 13085
DATALOGGINMNG
ERTTERY : [m

Fig. 1.3 Instrument Identification



SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

1.2 BATTERY STATUS

This feature provides the user with a battery capacity
level indicator that displays instrument battery power
remaining, as shown in Fig. 1.4.

[WmnEp  100%
[l h  75%
[k s50%
[ 25%

Fig. 1.4 Battery Capacity

This battery symbol will be indicated for approximately
five (5) seconds during the warm-up cycle, then on the
top of the display during normal operation.

1.3 TIME AND DATE

The time and date from the instrument’s built-in clock is
displayed on the screen during warm-up, as shown in
Fig. 1.5. If datalogging is being used, the time and date is
set from this clock. This may be important when viewing
the logged data.

EZ AUG ZOOE
11:358 AM

Fig. 1.5 Time and Date



=l
& series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

1.4 CALIBRATION DUE DATE

The CAL DUE date can be set by the workshop and is set
to 30 days by default. The date can be set from 1 to 400
days.

The CAL DUE is reset when the instrument is successfully
calibrated.

The CAL DUE feature has five (5) configurable options:
1. Cal Due Date message is not displayed.

2. Cal Due Date and overdue date messages are
displayed.

Calibration due date is displayed, as shown in Fig.
1.6.

07
CALIERATION
ODUE
£ SEP =005

Fig. 1.6 Calibration Due Date

The screen, shown in Fig. 1.7, is displayed when
the Calibration date has expired. i.e. overdue.

EE
CALIEBRATION
EXPIRED 0ORN
£F SEP 2005

Fig. 1.7 Calibration Overdue



SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

After approximately five (5) seconds, the
instrument warm-up continues.

Cal Due Date message is displayed with user
acknowledge if overdue (Default).

Calibration due date is displayed, as shown in Fig.
1.8.

CALIEBERATION
ODUE
£2Z SEPRP ZO0OOS5

Fig. 1.8 Calibration Due Date

The screen, shown in Fig. 1.9, is displayed when
the Calibration date has expired. i.e. overdue.

CALIERATION

EXPIRED 0N

Z2Z SEP ZO0OO0O5

CONTIMUE 2
TES

]
Fig. 1.9 Calibration Overdue

The user must acknowledge that Calibration has
expired.



=l
~ series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

To continue:

¢ Press and hold YES @ as indicated on the

bottom line of the display, and the instrument warm-
up continues.

To switch OFF:

¢ Press and hold NO @ as indicated on the bottom

line of the display. The screen shown in Fig. 1.10
is displayed.

Fig. 1.10 Switch OFF

* Press and hold both the LH (INVERT) button @

and the RH (PUMP) button @ simultaneously to
proceed with the switch-off sequence.



SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

Cal Due Date message is displayed with user
acknowledge for extended period option, if
overdue.

Calibration Due Date message is displayed, as
shown in Fig. 1.11.

0 7]
CALIBERATION
DUE
ZF SEP E0OS

Fig. 1.11 Calibration Due Date

If overdue but within the ‘extended period’, the
screen, shown in Fig. 1.12, is displayed.

CALIERATION
EXPIRED 0On
Z2Z SEP ZOO5
COMTIMUE

MO TES

Fig. 1.12 Calibration Overdue
The user must acknowledge that Calibration has
expired.

Note:  The extended period can be set from 1 to
31 days



=l
~ series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

To accept ‘extended period’ option:

¢ Press and hold YES @ as indicated on the
bottom line of the display, and the instrument warm-
up continues.

Note: When the extended period option expires,
the user will be forced to switch the instrument
OFF.

To reject ‘extended period’ option:

* Press and hold NO @ as indicated on the bottom

line of the display. The screen shown in Fig. 1.13
is displayed.

Fig. 1.13 Switch OFF

* Press and hold both the LH (INVERT) button @

and the RH (PUMP) button @ simultaneously to
proceed with the switch-off sequence.



SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

5. Cal Due Date message is displayed with user
shut-down if overdue.

Calibration due date is displayed, as shown in Fig.
1.14.

N
CALIERATIOMN
ODUE
ZF SEP Z0OS

Fig. 1.14 Calibration Due Date

The screen, shown in Fig. 1.15, is displayed when
the Calibration date has expired. i.e. overdue.

Fig. 1.15 Switch OFF

To proceed with the switch-off sequence.

* Press and hold both the LH (INVERT) button @

and the RH (PUMP) button @ simultaneously.

11



CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

1.5 SERVICE DUE DATE

The Service due date can be set by the workshop and is
set to two (2) years by default from last service date. The
date can be set over a period of 1 to 36 months in 1 month
steps.

Note : By default, the service due date will not
normally be displayed at start up, but if
display option is selected, it will be shown
at 90 days prior to the preset date, as
shown in Fig. 1.16.

The SERVICE DUE feature has five (5) configurable
options:

1. Service Due Date message is not displayed
(Default).

2. Service Due Date and overdue date messages
are displayed, as shown in Fig. 1.16.

Fig. 1.16 Service Due Date

The screen, shown in Fig. 1.17, is displayed when
the Service date has expired. i.e. overdue.

12



SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

Fig. 1.17 Service Overdue

After approximately five (5) seconds, the
instrument warm-up continues.

Service Due Date message is displayed with
user acknowledge if overdue.

Service due date is displayed, as shown in Fig.
1.18.

Fig. 1.18 Service Due Date

The screen, shown in Fig. 1.19, is displayed when
the Service date has expired. i.e. overdue.

13



' 2 /Ser/es CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

i

wm
mi ]

EXx
1z
C

= DHm
- C3m;
= oM
=

— M N
m oom
W OF

o

L)

ma TES
Fig. 1.19 Service Overdue

The user must acknowledge that Service has
expired.

To continue:

* Press and hold YES @ as indicated on the

bottom line of the display, and the instrument warm-
up continues.

To switch OFF:
* Press and hold NO @ as indicated on the

bottom line of the display. The screen, shown in
Fig. 1.20, is displayed.

Fig. 1.20 Switch OFF

14



SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

* Press and hold both the LH (INVERT) button @

and the RH (PUMP) button @ simultaneously to

proceed with the switch-off sequence.

Service Due Date message is displayed with
user acknowledge for extended period
option, if overdue.

Service Due Date message is displayed, as shown
in Fig. 1.21.

REUICE
ODUE
Us =Zz007

Fig. 1.21 Service Due Date

If overdue but within the ‘extended period’, the
screen, shown in Fig. 1.22, is displayed.

=M
m k=
] T
= IHMm
- C@X;:;
= m
= (m ]
— kRO
m oOom
W O

in

Mo TES
Fig. 1.22 Service Overdue

15



CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

The user must acknowledge that Service has
expired.

Note:  The extended period can be set from 1 to
31 days

To accept ‘extended period’ option:

¢ Press and hold YES @ as indicated on the

bottom line of the display, and the instrument warm-
up continues.

Note: When the extended period option expires,
the user will be forced to switch the instrument
OFF.

To reject ‘extended period’ option:
* Press and hold NO @ as indicated on the bottom

line of the display. The screen, shown in Fig.
1.23, is displayed.

Fig. 1.23 Switch OFF

* Press and hold both the LH (INVERT) button @

and the RH (PUMP) button @ simultaneously to

proceed with the switch-off sequence.



SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

Service Due Date message is displayed with
user shut-down if overdue.

Service due date is displayed, as shown in Fig.
1.24.

Fig. 1.24 Calibration Due Date

The screen, shown in Fig. 1.25, is displayed when
the Service date has expired. i.e. overdue.

Fig. 1.25 Switch OFF

To proceed with the switch-off sequence:

* Press and hold both the LH (INVERT) button @

and the RH (PUMP) button @ simultaneously.

17



%r[bs CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

Warm-up Complete

The instrument will now automatically select the Leak
Test Mode, as default.

The following configurable options are available:
a) To start up in any selected other operational mode.

b) To start up in the mode last used.

1.6 SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT OFF

To initiate the shut down sequence:

® Press and hold both the LH (INVERT) @ and RH

(PUMP) @ buttons simultaneously.

SWITCH INSTRUMENT
OFF

=

INVERT  RANGE

Fig. 1.26 Switch OFF

18



SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF

For the first two (2) seconds, the Mode menu will be
displayed.

After this time, the OFF sequence begins and the user
will have to keep the buttons pressed for a further three
(3) seconds to complete the OFF sequence countdown
as shown in Fig. 1.27.

OFF 3

OFF 2

OFF 1

Fig. 1.27 OFF sequence

19



4
y 4 / .
Q’ /7 series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

20



FIELD CALIBRATION

~ Centre (RANGE) Button

_— RH (PUMP) Button

Down Button
LH (INVERT)—"
Button

Up Button ~

Fig. 2.1 Button References

Field Calibration allows calibration to be carried out without
the use of additional equipment such as PC’s or tools. The
Field Calibration function must be enabled in the
instrument’s configuration to perform this operation. The
instrument must be switched on in Menu Mode, as detailed
in the following procedure, then a code entered.

21



/ .
%rles CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

For any other calibration, use only GMI software to ensure
safe and proper function of these life-saving instruments.

2.1 SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT ON

To switch the instrument ON:

® Press and hold the RH (PUMP) button @

SWITCH
INSTRUMENT
OM

Fig. 2.2 Switch ON

The following screens are displayed in sequence:

(1]
GMI GT—-SERIES
SERIAL O0DDEEE
VERSIOMN 130385
GT42 DATALOGGING
EATTERY I [
Fig. 2.3 Fig. 2.4

22



FIELD CALIBRATION

Immediately following the GT Series screen display
(Fig. 2.3) and while the instrument identification screen
(Fig. 2.4) is displayed,

* Press the following buttons in sequence:

LH (INVERT) button @
RH (PUMP) button @
LH (INVERT) button @

RH (PUMP) button @

The instrument then begins its warm-up routine, which
lasts approximately 30 seconds. During warm-up, a
countdown timer appears in the top (RH) corner of the
display.

(Refer to Chapter 1 for complete warm-up sequence).

If the correct button sequence is accepted, the countdown
timer alternates with ‘M’ (menu) symbol.

The instrument now proceeds through the normal start
up sequence, ending with a check of all sensors and
displaying a spanner symbol if a sensor is faulty. If a
sensor is faulty, the orange LED will be active and an
audible ‘beep’ will be heard.

The instrument displays the configuration & field
calibration menu screen. The alphanumeric screen now
acts as a prompt to help you through the calibration
process.

23



' 2 /Ser/.es CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

An example of this display is shown in Fig. 2.5:

M- D
Ol
DO

-
=4

TE

D

=]
T

oI
AT ZMp

Ok

Fig. 2.5 Configuration & Field Calibration Menu

2.2 ENTER CALIBRATION MENU
To enter CALIBRATE menu:

Use the UP A and DOWN v buttons to scroll

through the options until CALIBRATE is highlighted
in the display as shown in Fig. 2.6.

N O D=
M po
O T D
e nden] i o
EC I
™ gl

N T

_|

m

0k
Fig. 2.6 ‘Calibrate’ Highlighted

® When ‘CALIBRATE’ is highlighted, press OK @

24

The following display, Fig. 2.7, will request the cali-
bration code to be entered.



FIELD CALIBRATION

E N4

om

o o3
m

m] ]

I

r

MEXT 0K
Fig. 2.7 Enter Calibration Code

If the Field Calibration option is disabled in the instrument’s
configuration, the message, shown in Fig. 2.8, will be
displayed briefly. Field Calibration is only available if
enabled in configuration.

=
=
nm
mx:
o
m—
(m i

Fig. 2.8 Calibration Disabled

2.2.1 Enter Calibration Code

To enter the Calibration code (333):

® Press the UP A or DOWN v buttons to alter
the highlighted digit.

®  Press NEXT @ to select the next digit.

® When all three digits have been entered, press OK

@ to accept.

25



~ series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

2.3 ZERO ALL RANGES

All sensors must be zeroed before the calibration can
commence. Make sure that the instrument is in clean air.

tEADIMNGS

MITOCErm
THORIDMT
£

P

]

|
QL

Fig. 2.9 Before Zeroing

To zero all ranges:

® Press ZERO @

Note: If an oxygen sensor is fitted, the sensor
is zeroed to 20.9% Oxygen.

mr:%
a8
oo E

|
MInQarn
DR ORITMI
QL

]

]
(mlm ]
x

Fig. 2.10 After Zeroing

To move to the calibration screen:

® Press OK @

26



FIELD CALIBRATION

2.4 CALIBRATE

MEXT 0K
Fig. 2.11 Calibration Screen

If ppm Methane (CHy) is to be calibrated, it is important
that it is calibrated first. After this, the order of calibration
is not important.

Refer to ‘CALIBRATION GAS CONCENTRATIONS’
Instruction Sheet (Part No.13939) for details of gases
required by instrument type. Calibration gas must be
applied at the instrument probe inlet. The correct calibration
gas regulator should be used.

The gas will flow through the instrument and exit at the
instrument rear outlet. Refer to ‘USE OF BALANCED FLOW
REGULATOR VALVE’ Instruction Sheet (Part No.99104)
for details of gas concentration and flow rate to be used.

2.4.1 Ranges

All the ranges for the sensors in this instrument can be
calibrated, excluding Oxygen (O,) which calibrates
automatically on zeroing.

Note: Oxygen is shown for viewing purposes only.

2.4.2 Test Gas

The concentrations set for the previous calibration will be
shown. If the concentrations, in the cylinder you intend to
use this time, are different then you need to change the
values.

27



CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

2.4.3 Cal Gas Number

Identifies the ranges you wish to calibrate together with
the particular cylinder you are using for each exposure.

In the example shown in Fig. 2.12, the cylinder to be used
for calibrating CH4 has a concentration of 800ppm.

CALGAS1

_H4Y

LEL

GRS

oz

Co

HzsS
MEXT Z00 Ok
Fig. 2.12 Calibration Gas Number

2.4.4 Procedure:

a) To move to the required range, press NEXT @

b) If the Cal Gas Number concentrations are correct,

press OK @

To change the concentration use the UP A and
DOWN v buttons or use fast setting option, as
follows:.

To change the concentration using the ‘fast setting

option’, press the Centre @ button to increment

by the amount indicated on the bottom line of the
display (e.g. CH4 = 200ppm in Fig. 2.12). Each gas
range has this feature with the value as
appropriate: LEL 50 ; GAS 50 ; CO 100 ; H,S 50.

28



c)

f)

FIELD CALIBRATION

Repeat until all ranges are correctly set.
e.g. If your first cal cylinder is 50% LEL, 500ppm
CO and 25ppm H2S. Your final screen will be as
shown in Fig. 2.13:

0k
Fig. 2.13 Calibration Screen

Press OK @ if you have set-up correctly.

If all ranges are zeroed, pass the first test gas as
per ‘Use of Balanced Flow Regulator Valve’
instruction sheet.

CHLGAS1 ] |E|El'

CHY

LEL S0 o

GHZS u)

oz 203

co So0 o

HZZS Z25 a)
SFPAN EXIT MEXT

Fig. 2.14 Apply Gas Now

When the readings are ‘steady’, as shown in Fig.

2.15, press SPAN @

Pressing SPAN will calibrate each range with a
concentration set.

29



30

CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

CALGAS1
CHY u]
LEL S0 43
GHS u]
0z 203
co SoQ S1i0
HZS 25 Zy
SFANM EXIT MEXT

Fig. 2.15 Span

g) Press NEXT @ to return to cal set-up screen as

h)

shown in Fig. 2.16.

Ok
Fig. 2.16 Calibration Screen

To identify your next test gas, use the UP A and

DOWN v buttons to change the Cal Gas Number
when this is highlighted.

Repeat steps (a) to (h) until all ranges are
calibrated, or all ranges for which you have gases.

After the last test gas, press EXIT @ to exit Field

Calibration.



FIELD CALIBRATION

You now have the following choices depending on
whether you had all relevant gases and all ranges
calibrated correctly.

CHL
SAW

o=
mDog] m
o 1
ZmE] WO
o B m=
ool ;o
zz| cr
rf rm
=l -
Lm
w0

Ok
Fig. 2.17 Calibration Save Options

2.5 ACCEPT CALIBRATION

At the end of the calibration process the following screen,
Fig. 2.18, is displayed:

Ok
Fig. 2.18 Calibration Save Options
To alter the highlighted option:

® Press the UP A or DOWN v buttons until the
required option is highlighted.

31



=l
& series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

To accept the highlighted option:

® Press and hold OK @ and the display will move to

the next step.

2.5.1 Update

The calibration data, time and date will now be stored in
the instrument memory. If the calibration period option is in
use, the calibration due date will now be updated
automatically from the calibration period option in the
configuration of the instrument.

2.5.2 Save Only

The new gain setting will be updated but the calibration
due date will not update if the calibration period is in use
from the setup menu. This option may be selected if you
were unable to calibrate all the sensors in the instrument
but wish to save the gain setting for the sensors calibrated
successfully.

2.5.3 Abandon

Neither the gains or the calibration due date will be updated
if this option is highlighted. The instrument will go directly
to the MENU display.

32



FIELD CALIBRATION

2.6 NEXT CALIBRATION DUE

If the ‘Update’ (default) option was selected, the ‘Next Cal
Due’ is displayed as + 30 days, as shown in Fig. 2.19:

MEXT CAL DUE
13 OCT Z005

Ok
Fig. 2.19 New Cal Due Date
Note: The time period, from 1 to 400 days, is

programmable from the ‘calibration period’ in the
configuration of the instrument.

To confirm the new setting, exit the calibration menu and
return to the configuration & field calibration menu:

® Press OK @

If the ‘Save Only’ option was selected, the existing ‘Cal
Due’ remains unchanged as shown in Fig. 2.20:

MEXT CRHL DUE
13 SEFP zZ005

Ok
Fig. 2.20 Cal Due Date Unchanged

33



CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

To exit the calibration menu and return to the configuration
& field calibration menu:

® Press and hold OK @ .

If the ‘Abandon’ option was selected, the configuration &
field calibration menu is displayed, as shown:

mr- Ijm
O T pal
MDA

noon
RCZmpa
LD
- I
—
m

Ok
Fig. 2.21 Configuration & Field Calibration Menu

Note: The Calibration mode, or sequence, may be
abandoned at any time by pressing and holding
both buttons together for 3 seconds. The display
will count down from 3 seconds to OFF.

If you wish to now enter a configuration function or return
to operational (normal) mode, use the UP A or DOWN

v buttons to highlight your option.

To select highlighted option:

® Press and hold OK @

34



ALARM CONFIGURATION

r Centre (RANGE) Button

—— RH (PUMP) Button

~— Down Button
LH (INVERT)—"
Button

Up Button ~

Fig. 3.1 Button References

Alarm Configuration allows simple set up of the alarms to
be carried out without the use of additional equipment
such as PC’s or tools. The instrument must be switched
on in Menu Mode, as detailed in the following procedure,
then a code entered.

For any other configuration, refer to Handbook or use
only GMI software to ensure safe and proper function of
these life-saving instruments.

35



/ .
%rles CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

3.1 SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT ON
To switch the instrument ON:

® Press and hold the RH (PUMP) button @

SWITCH
INSTRUMENT
OM

Fig. 3.2 Switch ON

The following screens are displayed in sequence:

(DS o
GT4Z2 set

Fig. 3.3 Fig. 3.4

36



ALARM CONFIGURATION

Immediately following the GT Series screen display (Fig.
3.3) and while the instrument identification screen (Fig.
3.4) is displayed,

* Press the following buttons in sequence:

LH (INVERT) button @
RH (PUMP) button @
LH (INVERT) button @

RH (PUMP) button @

The instrument then begins its warm-up routine, which
lasts approximately 30 seconds. During warm-up, a
countdown timer appears in the top (RH) corner of the
display.

(Refer to Chapter 1 for complete warm-up sequence).

If the correct button sequence is accepted, the countdown
timer alternates with ‘M’ (menu) symbol.

The instrument now proceeds through the normal start
up sequence, ending with a check of all sensors (only
displayed if a sensor is faulty). If a sensor is faulty, the
orange LED will be active and an audible ‘beep’ will be
heard.

The instrument displays the configuration & field
calibration menu screen. The alphanumeric screen now
acts as a prompt to help you through the configuration
process.

37



' 2 /Ser/.es CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

An example of this display is shown in Fig. 3.5:

M- D
Ol
DO

-
=4

TE

D

=]
T

oI
AT ZMp

Ok

Fig. 3.5 Configuration & Field Calibration Menu

3.2 ENTER ALARMS MENU
To enter ALARMS menu:

Use the the UP A or DOWN v buttons to scroll

through the options until ‘ALARMS’ is highlighted in
the display as shown in Fig. 3.6:

il =
[yl el
[y | T e

el =

= 0 0

[ulnr

I
—
m

no
nD
=C
-
-

0k
Fig. 3.6 ‘Alarms’ Highlighted

® When ‘ALARMS' is highlighted, press OK @ .

38

The following display, Fig. 3.7, will request the
alarms code to be entered.



ALARM CONFIGURATION

EMTER HLAERH
CODE

@ o o

MEXT 0k
Fig. 3.7 Enter Alarm Code

3.2.1 Enter the Alarm Code
To enter ALARMS code (123):

® Press the UP A or DOWN v buttons to alter
the highlighted digit.

® Press NEXT @ to select the next digit.

® When all three digits have been entered, press OK

@ to accept.

The following Table 3.1 shows the GMI default selections.
Latching or non-latching options exist in all allowable
alarms.

Alarms are allowed in Leak Mode and CSM Mode.

Any single alarm, e.g. LEL Hi, Toxic Warning etc., can
only have one alarm concentration level and either latching/
non latching, mute or non mute. The output , i.e. display,
Lo Pitch / Hi Pitch with LED’s flashing / ramping are preset
according to the following Table 3.1.

39



CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

This means that if a CO warning is set at 35ppm and
latching and non-muting is selected, for leak and/or CSM
the level will be the same in each mode and the type, e.g
latching will also be common.

If the alarm is disabled, it will not function in any mode.

40



ALARM CONFIGURATION

ALARM TYPE LATCHING MUTE AUDIBLE VISUAL LED DISPLAY
Yes / No Yes / No [ INDICATION [ INDICATION
LEL Warning N N/A N/A N/A Flash Range
LEL (Hi) N % Hi%siemh (4) Flashing HiT?%%'ﬁc
- High Pitch i Toggle
LEL (Hi Hi) Y N Warble @) Ramping |y 17 E0ne
i i T I
0; (Lo) N vo| MRPIen | ) Frashing | o5 Ehne
0. (Lo L Y N High Pitch R i Toggle
2 (LoLo) Warble (8) Ramping Lo Lo/ Conc
- High Pitch i Toggle
O, (HiHi) Y N Warble () Ramping |\ 778 0ne
HZS Warning N N/A N/A N/A Flash Range
S High Pitch . Toggle
H,S (Hi Hi) Y N Warble (8)Ramping | i 17 Conc
High Pitch : Toggle
H,S (STEL) Y N Warble (®) Ramping | org 5 Cone
High Pitch . Toggle
H,S (LTEL/ TWA) Y N Warble (8) Ramping | | TEL / Conc
CO Warning N N/A N/A N/A Flash Range
- High Pitch . Toggle
CO (Hi Hi) Y N Warble (8) Ramping | 4 1477 Conc
High Pitch i Toggle
CO (STEL) Y N Warble (8) Ramping STEL / Conc
High Pitch . Toggle
CO (LTEL / TWA) Y N AN (8) Ramping | | 117 Gonc
Low Pitch Fault LED ; . .
Lo/ D Y N/A Tone Flashing Display 'Type'
Low Battery Y N/A Low Pitch Fault LED | pisplay 'Type'
Tone On
Low Pitch Fault LED - v .
Zero Fault Y N/A Tone Flashing Display 'Type'
Low Pitch Fault LED i v .
Sensor Fault Y N/A Tone Flashing Display 'Type'
Low Pitch Fault LED : " '
Flow Fault Y N/A Tone Flashing Display 'Type'
Calibration Low Pitch Fault LED : E .
Expired Y NIA Tone Flashing | DisPlay 'Type
i i Low Pitch Fault LED i - .
Service Expired Y N/A Tone Flashing Display 'Type'
Table 3.1

41




=l
~ series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

3.3 ALARM OPTIONS

There are three options in the alarm set-up menu, as
shown in Fig. 3.8 example.

3.31

3.3.2

42

HIHI Z0 v

MEXT RAMGE Ok
Fig. 3.8 Alarm Options

Levels

In this function, individual alarm setpoints can be
adjusted or disabled. If an alarm value is set to
zero (0), the alarm will be disabled.

Latching

In this function, individual alarms can be selected
to be ‘LATCH’ or ‘NON-LATCH’. When an alarm is
latching, a ‘tick’ symbol will appear. If non-latching,
the option will be blank.

Note: Latch means when a gas alarm setpoint is
exceeded, the audible and visual alarm will stay
active until the gas value returns within the gas
alarm setpoint and requires the user to press and

hold LH (INVERT) button @ for one (1) second to
clear.

IMPORTANT: If the alarm is latching, the user will
not be permitted to set the mute option. If already
set, it will be automatically reset.



3.3.3

ALARM CONFIGURATION

Note: Non-latch means that when a gas alarm
setpoint is exceeded, the audible and visual alarm
will re-set automatically when the gas value returns
within the gas alarm setpoint.

Mute

This function allows certain alarms to be
programmed thus allowing the user to acknowledge
a gas alarm and silence the AUDIBLE alarm for a
period of 60 seconds. During this period, the
VISUAL alarm stays active during the presence of
gas. After 60 seconds has elapsed, the AUDIBLE
alarm will sound again to alert the user that the
gas hazard still exists if gas is still present. Also, if
gas level has dropped within limits but alarm is
latching, it will sound again.

If during the ‘MUTE’ period a different alarm occurs,
the instrument will respond as normal, depending
on the alarm configuration.

3.4 LEL ALARMS

The LEL sensor alarm setpoints are displayed as shown
in Fig. 3.8:

HIHI =0 W

MEXT RAMGE (4
Fig. 3.8a LEL Alarms

43



P

- 4
=/ 1 series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

The highlighted alarm setpoint may be altered by use of

the UP A or DOWN [P buttons.

Each single press of the button will increase the alarm
value in steps of 1%. Pressing and holding the button will
cause the reading to increase rapidly.

If you wish to have an alarm disabled, set the level to
zero.

To accept the highlighted alarm setpoint:

® Press NEXT @

This will accept the highlighted alarm setpoint and
step to the latching / non latching segment.

Again the UP A or DOWN v buttons allow

viewing of the options, in this case YES (\/) or
NO (blank).

To move to the Mute / Non Mute option:

® Press NEXT @

Again the UP A or DOWN v buttons allow

viewing of the options, in this case YES (\/) or
NO (blank).

To move to the next LEL alarm level:

® Press NEXT @

44



ALARM CONFIGURATION

The display will now highlight the next alarm
setpoint.

If required, this alarm setpoint can be altered as
before.

When complete, or at anytime during this procedure,

Accept the LEL alarm setpoints and step to the next sensor:

® Press RANGE@.

Accept changes and exit the alarm configuration

® Press OK @

Note: A ‘WRN'’ alarm cannot be muted, for any range,
hence this option is automatically bypassed.

3.5 OXYGEN ALARMS

The Oxygen (O,) sensor alarm setpoints are displayed as
shown in Fig. 3.9:

AMGE 0K
Fig. 3.9 Oxygen Alarms

45



P

- 4
=/ 1 series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

The highlighted alarm setpoint may be altered by use of

the UP A or DOWN [P buttons.

Each single press of the button will increase the alarm
value in steps of 0.1%. Pressing and holding the button
will cause the reading to increase rapidly.

If you wish to have an alarm disabled, set the level to
zero.

To accept the highlighted alarm setpoint:

® Press NEXT @

This will accept the highlighted alarm setpoint and
step to the latching / non latching segment.

Again the UP A or DOWN v buttons allow

viewing of the options, in this case YES (\/) or
NO (blank).

To move to the Mute / Non Mute option:

® Press NEXT @ .

Again the UP A or DOWN v buttons allow

viewing of the options, in this case YES (\/) or
NO (blank).

To move to the next O, alarm level:

® Press NEXT @

46




ALARM CONFIGURATION

The display will now highlight the next alarm
setpoint.

If required, this alarm setpoint can be altered as
before.

When complete, or at anytime during this procedure,

Accept the O, alarm setpoints and step to the next sensor:

® Press RANGE @ (i.e. Centre ‘RANGE’ button)

Accept changes and exit the alarm configuration

® Press OK @

3.6 TOXIC GAS ALARMS

3.6.1 Carbon Monoxide (CO)

The Carbon Monoxide (CO) sensor alarm setpoints are
displayed as shown in Fig. 3.10:

Fig. 3.10 Carbon Monoxide Alarms
The highlighted alarm setpoint may be altered by use of

the UP A or DOWN [P buttons.

47



i 7//
- # secries CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

Each single press of the button will increase the alarm
value in steps of 1 ppm. Pressing and holding the button
will cause the reading to increase rapidly.

If you wish to have an alarm disabled, set the level to
zero.

To accept the highlighted alarm setpoint:

® Press the NEXT @

This will accept the highlighted alarm setpoint and
step to the latching / non latching segment.

Again the UP A or DOWN v buttons allow

viewing of the options, in this case YES (\/) or
NO (blank).

To move to the Mute / Non Mute option:

® Press NEXT @

Again the UP A or DOWN v buttons allow

viewing of the options, in this case YES (\/) or
NO (blank).

To move to the next CO alarm level:

® Press NEXT @

The display will now highlight the next alarm
setpoint.

If required, this alarm setpoint can be altered as
before.

48



ALARM CONFIGURATION

When complete, or at anytime during this procedure,

Accept the CO alarm setpoints and step to the next sensor:

® Press RANGE@.

Accept changes and exit the alarm configuration

® Press OK @

3.6.2 Hydrogen Sulphide (H2S)

The Hydrogen Sulphide (H,S) sensor alarm setpoints are
displayed as shown in Fig. 3.11:

1 HF3 HLAR
TYPE LEU AT HUT
Wwer

STEL 10 &

LTEL 5 W

HIHI 15 &

MEXT RAMNGE 0k

Flg. 3.11 Hydrogen Sulphide Alarms
The highlighted alarm setpoint may be altered by use of

the UP A or DOWN [P buttons.

Each single press of the button will increase the alarm
value in steps of 1 ppm. Pressing and holding the button
will cause the reading to increase rapidly.

If you wish to have an alarm disabled, set the level to
zero.

49



- v
=/ 1 series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

To accept the highlighted alarm setpoint:

® Press the NEXT @

This will accept the highlighted alarm setpoint and
step to the latching / non latching segment.

Again the UP A or DOWN v buttons allow

viewing of the options, in this case YES (\/) or
NO (blank).

To move to the Mute / Non Mute option:

® Press NEXT @

Again the UP A or DOWN v buttons allow

viewing of the options, in this case YES (\/) or
NO (blank).

To move to the next H,S alarm level:

® Press NEXT @

The display will now highlight the next alarm
setpoint.

If required, this alarm setpoint can be altered as
before.

50



ALARM CONFIGURATION

When complete, or at anytime during this procedure,

Accept the H,S alarm setpoints and step to the next sensor:

® Press RANGE@.

Accept changes. exit the alarm configuration and return
to the configuration and field calibration menu:

® Press OK @

-
=
(]
eal
-
=

(g l= iy
rmrIn
omnr
(gl ]
A I Mpa
LT g
= I
_|
m

0k
Fig. 3.12 Configuration & Field Calibration Menu

If you wish to now enter another configuration or field
calibration function or return to operational (normal) mode,

use the UP A or DOWN v buttons to highlight your
option.

To select highlighted option:

® Press and hold OK @

51



4
y 4 / .
Q’ /7 series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

52



SET DEFAULTS

‘SET DEFAULT allows the user to easily set the instrument
to the factory default settings.

r Centre (RANGE) Button

_— RH (PUMP) Button

~— Down Button
LH (INVERT) —
Button

Up Button ~

Fig. 4.1 Button References

Care should be taken to use this function only if absolutely
necessary. It is also important to check that configuration
and all alarm values are set as per your company or
application requirement. The factory defaults will set the
instrument to alarm as per UK EH40 limits and work in
standard set-up.

53



/ .
%rles CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

CAUTION: The instrument must be re-calibrated
after setting the defaults.

4.1 SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT ON
To switch the instrument ON:

® Press and hold the RH (PUMP) button @

SWITCH
INSTRUMENT
OM

Fig. 4.2 Switch ON

The following screens are displayed in sequence:

1]
GHMI GT-SERIES
SERIAL OOOGEEE
VERSION 13085
GT42 DATALOGGING
EATTERY : [on
Fig. 4.3 Fig. 4.4

54



SET DEFAULTS

Immediately following the GT Series screen display (Fig.
4.3) and while the instrument identification screen (Fig.
4.4) is displayed,

* Press the following buttons in sequence:

LH (INVERT) button @
RH (PUMP) button @
LH (INVERT) button @

RH (PUMP) button @

The instrument then begins its warm-up routine, which
lasts approximately 30 seconds. During warm-up, a
countdown timer appears in the top (RH) corner of the
display.

(Refer to Chapter 1 for complete warm-up sequence).

If the correct button sequence is accepted, the countdown
timer alternates with ‘M’ (menu) symbol.

The instrument now proceeds through the normal start
up sequence, ending with a check of all sensors (only
displayed if a sensor is faulty). If a sensor is faulty, the
orange LED will be active and an audible ‘beep’ will be
heard.

The instrument displays the configuration & field
calibration menu screen. The alphanumeric screen now
acts as a prompt to help you through the configuration
process.

55



' 2 /Ser/.es CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

An example of this display is shown in Fig. 4.5:

M- D
Ol
DO

-
=4

TE

D

=]
T

oI
AT ZMp

0k
Fig. 4.5 Configuration & Field Calibration Menu

4.2 ENTER DEFAULT MENU
To enter DEFAULT menu:

® Use the the UP A or DOWN v buttons to scroll

through the options until ‘DEFAULT’ is highlighted in
the display as shown in Fig. 4.6:

TE

IN=
ImI
@ nr

=}
T

[m)
g oo
Oglnr o
| T e
[

&
x

0k
Fig. 4.6 ‘Default’ Highlighted

® When ‘DEFAULT is highlighted, press OK @

The following display, Fig. 4.7, will request the
default code to be entered.

56



SET DEFAULTS

ENTE FRULT

)
o oo
mm

E nm
m]

MEXT 0k
Fig. 4.7 Enter Default Code

4.2.1 Enter the Default Code:
To enter DEFAULT code (777):

® Press the UP A or DOWN v buttons to alter
the highlighted digit.

® Press NEXT @ to select the next digit.

® When all three digits have been entered, press OK

@ to accept.

Once the correct Default code has been entered, the
following screen, Fig. 4.8, is displayed:

SET DEFAULTS?

YES MO
Fig. 4.8 Set Defaults

57



=l
& series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

To accept the factory-set defaults option:

® Press YES @

The following screen, Fig. 4.9, will request confir-
mation of this option.

Selecting NO will return to configuration & field calibration
menu.

SET DEFRULT=?
ARE ¥v0oOU SURE®?

M YES
Fig. 4.9 Confirm Option

If you are sure that the factory-set defaults option
is required:

® Press YES @ to confirm.

The display will then return to the configuration &
field calibration menu as shown in Fig. 4.10.

Selecting NO will return to configuration & field calibration
menu.

58



CLOCK CONFIGURATION

=T =
g oo
Ol rm
| T el 4
Cdulal
(L T

&
*

0k
Fig. 4.10 Configuration & Field Calibration Menu

If you wish to now enter another configuration or field
calibration function or return to operational (normal) mode,

use the UP A or DOWN v buttons to highlight your
option.

To select highlighted option:

® Press and hold OK @

59



4
y 4 / .
Q’ /7 series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

60



CLOCK CONFIGURATION

Clock configuration allows simple set-up of the Clock to
be carried out without the use of additional equipment
such as PC’s or tools.

r Centre (RANGE) Button

—— RH (PUMP) Button

——— Down Button
LH (INVERT)—"
Button

Up Button ~

Fig. 5.1 Button References

The instrument must be switched on in Menu Mode, as
detailed in the following procedure, then a code entered.

For any other configuration, refer to manual or use only
GMI software to ensure safe and proper function of these
life-saving instruments.

61



/ .
%rles CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

5.1 SWITCHING THE INSTRUMENT ON
To switch the instrument ON:

® Press and hold the RH (PUMP) button @

SWITCH
INSTRUMEMNT
oM

Fig. 5.2 Switch ON

The following screens are displayed in sequence:

(XD oo
GT42 B

Fig. 5.3 Fig. 5.4

62



CLOCK CONFIGURATION

Immediately following the GT Series screen display (Fig.
5.3) and while the instrument identification screen (Fig.
5.4) is displayed,

* Press the following buttons in sequence:

LH (INVERT) button @

RH (PUMP) button @

LH (INVERT) button @

RH (PUMP) button @

The instrument then begins its warm-up routine, which
lasts approximately 30 seconds. During warm-up, a
countdown timer appears in the top (RH) corner of the
display.

(Refer to Chapter 1 for complete warm-up sequence).

If the correct button sequence is accepted, the countdown
timer alternates with ‘M’ (menu) symbol.

The instrument now proceeds through the normal start
up sequence, ending with a check of all sensors (only
displayed if a sensor is faulty). If a sensor is faulty, the
orange LED will be active and an audible ‘beep’ will be
heard.

The instrument displays the Selecting NO will return to
configuration & field calibration menu screen. The
alphanumeric screen now acts as a prompt to help you
through the calibration process.

An example of this display is shown in Fig. 5.5:

63



' 2 /Ser/es CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

-
=
=

pl=k Ty
rmr of

ST gl
NDIO-
ECZMp
D
- I
—
m

0k
Fig. 5.5 Configuration & Field Calibration Menu

5.2 ENTER CLOCK MENU
To enter CLOCK menu:

® Use the UP A or DOWN v buttons to scroll

through the options until ‘CLOCK’ is highlighted in
the display as shown in Fig. 5.6:

OoDnn=
Mmoo
mIoro
D=
A M
ruwmnr

- I

—

m

0k
Fig. 5.6 ‘Clock’ Highlighted

® When ‘CLOCK’ is highlighted, press OK @

The following display, Fig. 5.7, will request the clock
code to be entered.

64



CLOCK CONFIGURATION

EMTER CLOCEK
CODE

@ o o

MEXT 0k
Fig. 5.7 Enter Clock Code

5.2.1 Enter the Clock Code
To enter CLOCK code (407):

® Press the UP A or DOWN v buttons to alter
the highlighted digit.

® Press NEXT @ to select the next digit.

® When all three digits have been entered, press OK

@ to accept.

5.2.2 Date and Time Set-up

The following DATE / TIME screen, Fig. 5.8, is displayed
highlighting the ‘hour’ setting:

i4 SEFP Z005
M: =2 AM

MEXT 0k
Fig. 5.8 Date / Time Set

65



CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

5.2.3 Adjusting the Option Highlights
The highlighted option can be altered using the UP A or
DOWN P buttons.

A single press will increment or decrement the highlighted
option whilst a press and hold will cause the readings to
change rapidly.

To highlight the next option:

® Press NEXT @

To save the changes made and return to the configuration
& field calibration menu:

® Press OK @

Configuration Menu screen, Fig. 5.9 is then displayed.

OoDnn=
Mmoo
—
m

mIoro
D=
A M

ruwmnr

- I

0k
Fig. 5.9 Configuration & Field Calibration Menu

66



CLOCK CONFIGURATION

If you wish to now enter another configuration or field
calibration function or return to operational (normal) mode,

use the UP A or DOWN P buttons to highlight your
option.

To select highlighted option:

® Press and hold OK @

67



4
y 4 / .
Q’ /7 series CONFIGURATION & FIELD CALIBRATION

68



Index

A

ACCEPT CALIBRATION 31

ADVICE, DISPOSAL i

Alarm Code 39

ALARM CONFIGURATION
35

ALARM OPTIONS 42

ALARMS, LEL 43

ALARMS MENU 38

ALARMS, OXYGEN 45

B
BATTERY STATUS 5
Cc

CALDUE 6

Cal Gas Number 28
CALIBRATE 27
CALIBRATION,ACCEPT 31
Calibration Code 25
CALIBRATION DUE DATE 6
CALIBRATION, FIELD 21
CALIBRATION MENU 24
Carbon Monoxide 47
Clock Code 65
CLOCKMENU 64

Code, Alarm 39

Code, Calibration 25

Code, Clock 65

Code, Default 57

CONFIGURATION,ALARM
35

COPYRIGHT i

D

DATE 5

Date and Time Set-up 65
Default Code 57
DEFAULT MENU 56
DISPOSALADVICE i
DUE, CAL 6

DUE, SERVICE 12

F

FIELD CALIBRATION 21
G

Gas, Test 27

H

Hydrogen Sulphide 49



g ’7"fser1'es

IDENTIFICATION, INSTRU-
MENT 4

INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICA-
TION 4

INTRODUCTION 1

L

Latching 42
LELALARMS 43
LIABILITY i

MENU, ALARMS 38
MENU, CALIBRATION 24
MENU, CLOCK 64

MENU, DEFAULT 56
MODIFICATION NOTICES i
Monoxide, Carbon 47
Mute 43

N

NEXT CALIBRATION DUE
33

NOTICES, MODIFICATION i

0]

OFF 18
OPTIONS, ALARM 42
OXYGENALARMS 45

USER HANDBOOK

R
REVISION RECORD v
S

SERVICE DUE 12

SERVICE DUE DATE 12

SOFTWARE i

STATUS, BATTERY 5

Sulphide, Hydrogen 49

SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON/
OFF 3

SWITCHTHE INSTRUMENT
OFF ORRE-ENTER
THE MODE MEN 18

T

Test Gas 27

TIME 5

Time Set-up 65

TOXIC GAS ALARMS 47






GMI Head Office:

Inchinnan Business Park,
Renfrew,

PA4 9RG,

Scotland, U.K.

Telephone +44 (0)141 812 3211
Fax +44 (0)141 812 7820
e-mail: sales@gmiuk.com
http://www.gmiuk.com

GMI Instrument Service / Repair Centre:

Crownhill, 25 Cochran Close,
Milton Keynes,

MK8 OAJ,

England, U.K.

Telephone +44 (0)1908 568867
Fax +44 (0)1908 261056
e-mail: service@gmiuk.com

KLD%


http://www.gmiuk.com/

	Contents
	COPYRIGHT 
	LIABILITY 
	MODIFICATION NOTICES 
	SOFTWARE 
	DISPOSAL ADVICE 
	REVISION RECORD 
	INTRODUCTION  
	SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF 
	1.1 INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION  
	1.2  BATTERY STATUS 
	1.3  TIME AND DATE 
	1.4  CALIBRATION DUE DATE 
	1.5  SERVICE DUE DATE 
	1.6  SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT OFF 
	FIELD CALIBRATION 
	2.1  SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT ON 
	2.2  ENTER CALIBRATION MENU 
	2.3  ZERO ALL RANGES 
	2.4  CALIBRATE 
	2.5  ACCEPT CALIBRATION 
	2.6  NEXT CALIBRATION DUE 
	ALARM CONFIGURATION 
	3.1  SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT ON 
	3.2  ENTER ALARMS MENU 
	3.3  ALARM OPTIONS 
	3.3.3  Mute 
	3.4  LEL ALARMS 
	3.5  OXYGEN ALARMS 
	3.6  TOXIC GAS ALARMS 
	SET DEFAULTS 
	4.1  SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT ON 
	4.2  ENTER DEFAULT MENU 
	CLOCK CONFIGURATION 
	5.1  SWITCHING THE INSTRUMENT ON 
	5.2  ENTER CLOCK MENU 

	Index
	A
	ACCEPT CALIBRATION  
	ADVICE, DISPOSAL  
	Alarm Code  
	ALARM CONFIGURATION  
	ALARM OPTIONS  
	ALARMS, LEL  
	ALARMS MENU  
	ALARMS, OXYGEN  
	BATTERY STATUS  

	C
	CAL DUE  
	Cal Gas Number  
	CALIBRATE  
	CALIBRATION, ACCEPT  
	Calibration Code  
	CALIBRATION DUE DATE  
	CALIBRATION, FIELD  
	CALIBRATION MENU  
	Carbon Monoxide  
	Clock Code  
	CLOCK MENU  
	Code, Alarm  
	Code, Calibration  
	Code, Clock  
	Code, Default  
	CONFIGURATION, ALARM  
	COPYRIGHT  

	D
	DATE  
	Date and Time Set-up  
	Default Code  
	DEFAULT MENU  
	DISPOSAL ADVICE  
	DUE, CAL  
	DUE, SERVICE  

	F
	FIELD CALIBRATION  

	G
	Gas, Test  

	H
	Hydrogen Sulphide  

	I
	IDENTIFICATION, INSTRUMENT  
	INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION  
	INTRODUCTION  

	L
	Latching  
	LEL ALARMS  
	LIABILITY  

	M
	MENU, ALARMS  
	MENU, CALIBRATION  
	MENU, CLOCK  
	MENU, DEFAULT  
	MODIFICATION NOTICES  
	Monoxide, Carbon  
	Mute  

	N
	NEXT CALIBRATION DUE  
	NOTICES, MODIFICATION  

	O
	OFF  
	OPTIONS, ALARM  
	OXYGEN ALARMS  

	R
	REVISION RECORD  

	S
	
	SERVICE DUE  
	SERVICE DUE DATE  
	SOFTWARE  
	STATUS, BATTERY  
	
	Sulphide, Hydrogen  
	SWITCH INSTRUMENT ON / OFF  
	SWITCH THE INSTRUMENT OFF OR RE-ENTER THE MODE MEN  

	T
	Test Gas  
	TIME  
	Time Set-up  
	TOXIC GAS ALARMS  



